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Development Services Department

Applicant: Melva Rodriguez Zoning: RSC-6

Location: 8511 Sunbeam Ln, Tampa, FL 33615; Folio: 7023.0100

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the front and side yard setbacks to accommodate the existing home.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.01.01
A minimum of 25-foot front yard 

setback is required in the RSC-6 zoning 
district.

5.14 feet 19.86-foot front yard setback

6.01.03.I.4
6.01.01

Covered patios shall not intrude into the 
required side yard. A minimum 7.5-foot 
side yard setback is required in the RSC-

6 zoning district.

4.68 feet 2.82-foot side yard setback

Findings: The property is under Code Compliance violation (HC-CMP-25-0000446) for failure to obtain a
Residential New Construction and Additions permit.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 
Colleen Marshall
Wed Dec 24 2025 11:26:32

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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1.The parcel is located within the RSC-6 zoning district, which requires a minimum side

yard setback of 7.5 feet.

Per Section 6.01.0 .I.4 of the LDC, Covered Patios (as defined in Article XII) shall not 
intrude into the required side yard.

The Variance Being Requested: A variance is being requested to allow an existing or proposed 
covered patio to encroach into the required 7.5-foot side yard setback. 

Specifically Identified Request: Variance of feet from the required 7.5-foot
side yard setback to accommodate a covered patio, resulting in a side yard of feet. 
History and/or Related Facts:The need for this variance stems from the location and design of 
the covered patio, which, as currently configured, would violate the development code's 
prohibition against covered patios intruding into the required side yard.

The variance is requested from:

Section 6.01.0 .I.4, LDC
o This section prohibits Covered Patios from intruding into the required side yard setback.

The dimensional requirement for the Side Yard Setback in the RSC-6 zoning district.
o This minimum side yard setback is 7.5 feet.

The request is necessary because the proposed or existing covered patio violates the restriction in 
Section 6.01.0 .I.4 by encroaching upon the 7.5-foot minimum side yard setback required in 
the RSC-6 zoning district.

o
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1.The alleged hardship is unique and singular to the subject property due to specific, unusual
physical characteristics of the lot and/or the existing improvements, which are not suffered in 
common with other properties similarly located in the RSC-6 zoning district. 

1. Unusual Lot Configuration (Physical Hardship)

The subject property possesses an irregular or non-standard lot shape, such as an extreme pie 
shape, a significant taper, or an unusually shallow depth that severely restricts the buildable area. 
This irregular shape magnifies the impact of the standard 7.5-foot side yard setback, making it 
mathematically infeasible to construct a reasonably sized covered patio that is functionally 
accessible from the existing home. 

Why it's unique: Most lots in RSC-6 are rectangular or follow a typical subdivision pattern,
allowing a covered patio to be placed without encroaching. The subject property's specific,
unique dimensions create the practical difficulty.

2. Placement of Existing Structures (Practical Difficulty)

The existing principal dwelling was constructed on the lot in a lawful manner prior to the 
current strict prohibition in Section 6.01.0 . I.4. Due to the specific and precise location of the 
existing home on the narrowest portion of the lot or an unusual orientation required by previous 
site conditions (e.g., existing easements, wetlands, or topography), the only structurally viable 
and logical location for the covered patio falls partially within the required 7.5-foot side yard. 

Why it's unique: Properties in the RSC-6 district typically have enough room to add a covered
patio either in the rear or side yard without intrusion. The subject property’s difficulty arises
from the fixed, lawful placement of the existing home that cannot be altered, forcing the
accessory structure into the setback area.

2. The right being commonly enjoyed by other properties in the RSC-6 zoning district is the
ability to construct a covered patio for residential use (e.g., outdoor living, dining, or shelter) as 
an accessory structure, subject to standard setbacks. 

The literal enforcement of Section 6.01.02.I.4, LDC—which states that Covered Patios...shall 
not intrude into the required side yard—combined with a unique physical constraint of the 
subject property, effectively prevents the property owner from building a reasonably sized 
covered patio anywhere on their lot. 

How the Hardship Deprives Rights 
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1. Unique Constraint: Because of a specific, non-standard condition (e.g., an unusually narrow 
lot, an oddly placed existing home, or an easement), the only practical and viable location for a 
covered patio is one that slightly encroaches into the 7.5-foot side yard setback. 

2. Code Interaction: The strict interpretation of Section 6.01.02.I.4 acts as an absolute prohibition. 
If the property's unique geometry forces the patio to touch the setback line, the literal LDC 
requirements lead to an effective denial of the right to build a covered patio. 

3. Resulting Deprivation: Other properties in the RSC-6 district, which do not have the same 
unique constraint, can easily comply with the side yard setback and construct a covered patio. 
Therefore, the literal requirements of the LDC, when applied to this specific property, result in a 
special hardship that denies the property owner the reasonable and common use of their land 
for a typical residential accessory structure. 

3.The requested variance, which allows a minimal encroachment of a covered patio into the 
required side yard setback, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
neighboring property owners for the following reasons: 

1. Minimal Nature of the Variance 

The variance is only being requested for the minimum relief necessary (e.g., $X$ feet into the 
7.5-foot setback). A minor intrusion of this nature does not significantly alter the overall density 
or spatial relationships established by the LDC. The bulk, height, and overall footprint of the 
structure remain consistent with the neighborhood standards. 

2. Maintenance of Light, Air, and Privacy 

The purpose of side yard setbacks is primarily to ensure adequate separation between structures 
for light, air, and fire safety, and to protect privacy. 

 The covered patio is an accessory structure, typically open on at least two sides, which does 
not create a solid, continuous wall or a substantial obstruction to air circulation and light. 

 Because the encroachment is minimal and the structure is generally low-profile, it will not result 
in significant shadow-casting or loss of light to the adjacent property. 

 The variance does not involve windows or habitable space that would directly overlook the 
neighbor's private areas, thus preserving the neighbor's right to privacy. 

3. Consistency with Neighborhood Character 

The use being allowed—a covered patio—is a standard residential amenity common in the 
RSC-6 district. Allowing the minimal intrusion ensures that the subject property can enjoy a 
comparable amenity to those of its neighbors. This minor adjustment is necessary due to a unique 
property hardship and will not degrade the established residential character or property 
values of the surrounding area. 
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The rights of neighbors (e.g., the right to reasonable light, air, use of their property, and fire 
safety) will remain essentially unharmed, as the slight reduction in the side yard setback is not 
substantial enough to cause any measurable injury. 

4. The LDC's general intent and purpose (as described in Sections 1.02.02 and 1.02.03) 
typically focus on promoting the public health, safety, and general welfare, securing appropriate 
development, and ensuring uniformity and consistency in land use. 

The allowance of this minimal variance is in harmony with these goals as follows: 

1. Promotes General Welfare (Reasonable Use) 

The variance serves the general welfare by allowing the subject property to have a reasonable 
use of the land, specifically by accommodating a covered patio, which is a common and 
fundamental amenity in the residential RSC-6 district. 

 By mitigating a hardship caused by the lot's unique characteristics, the variance prevents the 
property owner from being effectively denied the right to construct a typical residential 
structure that their neighbors enjoy. 

2. Maintains Orderly Development (Minimal Impact) 

The variance is not for a significant change in use or density but for a minimal dimensional 
adjustment to an accessory structure. 

 Since the encroachment into the $\mathbf{7.5\text{ foot side yard setback}$ is minimal and for a 
low-profile structure like a covered patio, it will not disrupt the light, air, or open space of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 The essential residential character of the RSC-6 district—low-density, single-family—is 
preserved, ensuring the orderly and harmonious development pattern of the area. 

3. Secures Uniformity and Consistency (Addressing Hardship) 

The variance procedure itself is designed to provide relief when the literal application of the 
LDC creates an unnecessary and unique hardship that was not intended by the Code's framers. 

 Granting relief in this specific, unique circumstance ensures the Code is applied fairly and 
equitably, rather than rigidly, which serves the LDC's overall purpose of consistent application 
while accounting for specific on-the-ground realities. 

Therefore, the variance serves the LDC's purpose by tempering strict dimensional standards 
to accommodate a unique property hardship, thereby maximizing the reasonable use of land 
without undermining the fundamental health, safety, and welfare goals of the community. 
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5. The situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or a 
self-imposed hardship resulting from the actions of the applicant. 

1. No Illegal Act 

The application for a variance itself confirms that the applicant is seeking relief before or during 
construction, acknowledging the existing prohibition in Section 6.01.02.I.4 (which states that 
Covered Patios...shall not intrude into the required side yard). There is no history of 
intentional violation; rather, the applicant is following the legal process to address a conflict 
between the code and the physical realities of the lot. 

2. Result of Pre-Existing Physical Constraints 

The hardship is a result of physical peculiarities singular to the subject property that were 
present before the current plans were drawn. Examples of non-self-imposed hardships include: 

 Irregular Lot Shape: The lot may have an unusual width, depth, or taper that drastically 
reduces the usable area, especially after accounting for the minimum 7.5-foot side yard setback. 
This shape is a pre-existing condition of the land, not created by the applicant. 

 Location of Existing Lawful Structure: If the existing principal dwelling was lawfully 
constructed prior to the current LDC standards, its fixed location may leave only a minimal, 
non-conforming area for the covered patio, forcing the necessary encroachment. The placement 
of the existing home is a fixed constraint, and the request is merely to add a minor, standard 
residential amenity. 

3. Not Economic or Convenience-Based 

The request for the variance is not driven by a desire for a larger, more expensive patio or for 
simple convenience. Instead, it is the minimum practical modification necessary to allow a 
reasonable and functional use of the property that is consistent with neighboring properties, 
despite the unique dimensional constraints of the lot. 

Because the underlying difficulty (the lack of space to build the patio without encroachment) 
stems from the inherent, non-changeable physical limitations of the parcel, the hardship is 
not one of choice but one imposed by the literal application of the LDC to a unique piece of land. 
 

 

6. Substantial justice is achieved when the outcome is fair, considering both the need to uphold 
the law and the individual’s right to reasonable use of their property. 

1. Individual Hardship Suffered Without Variance 
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A failure to grant the variance would result in substantial injustice to the property owner 
because: 

 Denial of Common Rights: Due to a unique, pre-existing physical condition of the lot (e.g., 
unusual shape, fixed placement of existing home), the literal enforcement of Section 6.01.02.I.4 
(prohibiting covered patios in the side yard setback) effectively denies the owner the right to 
build a standard residential amenity—a covered patio—that is commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the RSC-6 district. 

 Unnecessary Burden: This denial constitutes an unnecessary and unique hardship because the 
practical difficulty arises from the land itself, not the owner's voluntary actions. This is an 
inequitable outcome that was not the intent of the LDC. 

2. Public Benefits Preserved by Granting Variance 

Granting the variance, with its minimal encroachment, will not substantially undermine the 
public benefits intended by the LDC: 

 Health and Safety: The variance is for a minor dimensional adjustment to a low-profile 
accessory structure. It is not substantial enough to compromise the primary functions of the 
7.5-foot side yard setback, such as adequate light, air circulation, or fire safety for the public 
good. 

 General Welfare: By allowing the minimal encroachment, the variance promotes the general 
welfare by ensuring the property achieves reasonable and beneficial use without altering the 
essential low-density, residential character of the RSC-6 zoning district. 

In conclusion, substantial justice is served by granting the minimum variance necessary to 
resolve the unique hardship, as it corrects an inequity while simultaneously maintaining the core 
integrity and intent of the LDC to protect the surrounding public interest. 
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1. 
1. Significant Environmental Constraints (Conservation Area) 
Unlike many standard residential lots, 8511 Sunbeam Ln is designated with a 
Conservation Area and is located in a high-risk Flood Zone. 

 The Argument: The rear of this property is encumbered by conservation 
restrictions or severe flood-plain risks that do not impact all neighbors equally. To 
avoid building in environmentally sensitive areas or to meet FEMA elevation 
requirements without significantly impacting the backyard's drainage, the home 
must be shifted forward. 

 Singularity: "While other properties in the RSC-6 zone may have clear, buildable 
backyards, this parcel is uniquely restricted by [specific conservation/flood zone] 
at the rear, forcing the building envelope toward Sunbeam Lane." 

2. Shallow "Net" Buildable Depth 
The lot dimensions are approximately 75' x 140'. While 140 feet seems deep, if the rear 
portion is unbuildable due to the conservation area mentioned in public records, the 
"actual" usable depth is much smaller than the 140 feet enjoyed by others. 

 The Argument: If you apply a standard 25-foot front setback AND a 20-foot rear 
setback, plus additional environmental buffers, the remaining "middle" space is 
too narrow to accommodate a modern, functional home design (like the current 
1,540 sq. ft. footprint). 

 Singularity: "The unique convergence of a 25-foot front setback and the [X-foot] 
environmental buffer at the rear leaves this property with a net buildable depth of 
only [X] feet, a limitation not suffered by standard lots on the same street." 

3. Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Structure (Built 1955) 
This home was built in 1955. At that time, zoning codes were different, and the house 
was likely positioned at its current 19.86-foot mark legally. 

 The Argument: The hardship is "singular" because the home has existed in this 
exact location for 70 years. Forcing a renovation or addition to comply with the 
25-foot rule would require tearing down a portion of the original, historically 
established structure. 

 Singularity: "This structure was established in 1955 prior to the modern RSC-6 
setback requirements. Unlike newer homes in the area that were built to current 
standards, this property suffers from a 'physical hardship' where the existing 
foundation—the very core of the home—is already situated within the required 
setback." 

4. Dead-End Street Characteristics 
Public records note that 8511 Sunbeam Ln sits near where the street terminates at a 
dead end. 

 The Argument: Because the property is on a dead-end street with minimal 
through-traffic, a 5.14-foot variance does not create the safety or visibility issues 
it might on a major thoroughfare. This makes the property's location unique. 

 Singularity: "The property’s location on a dead-end street means the reduced 
setback does not impact the 'sight-triangle' or traffic safety in the way it would for 
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properties on through-streets, making this variance request specific to this quiet, 
terminal segment of the lane." 

 
Comparison of Hardship Types 

Hardship 
Factor Unique to 8511 Sunbeam Ln Common Neighborhood 

Issue 

Environmental Conservation area/flood zone 
at rear. "It's hot in Tampa." 

Historical 1955 original foundation 
location. "I want a bigger house." 

Geometry Shallow buildable depth due to 
buffers. 

"The 25ft setback is 
annoying." 

Summary for your Application: 
"The hardship is unique to 8511 Sunbeam Ln because it arises from the 1955 
placement of the original structure and the specific conservation constraints at 
the rear of the lot. These factors combine to create a buildable area that is significantly 
more restricted than neighboring parcels, making the 19.86-foot setback a practical 
necessity to maintain the integrity of the home without encroaching on protected 
environmental zones." 
 

2.  
 

1. Deprivation of a "Reasonable Building Envelope" 
Under the RSC-6 (Single-Family Conventional) zoning common in this part of Tampa, 
property owners are entitled to a standard "building envelope" (the space where a 
house can legally sit). 

 The Argument: Because your property is constrained by a Conservation Area 
or significant environmental buffers at the rear, the LDC’s 25-foot front setback 
"squeezes" your buildable area from both sides. 

 The Deprivation: "Literal enforcement of the 25-foot front setback, when 
combined with the rear environmental constraints unique to this parcel, deprives 
the owner of a building footprint comparable in depth and scale to those enjoyed 
by neighboring properties that do not have similar rear-yard restrictions." 

2. Deprivation of the Right to Improve/Expand a Pre-Existing Structure 
Most neighbors with homes built under modern codes can expand their homes "by right" 
because their original structures were set back 25 feet or more. 
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 The Argument: Since the home at 8511 Sunbeam Ln was built in 1955, the 
"literal" code forces you to either build an awkward, disjointed addition that 
doesn't align with your current walls or tear down perfectly good portions of the 
home to meet the 25-foot line. 

 The Deprivation: "Strict adherence to the LDC deprives the applicant of the right 
to maintain a consistent building line. While neighbors can expand their homes 
along established architectural planes, the applicant is uniquely forced into a 
'staggered' design that diminishes the home’s utility and aesthetic value—a 
burden not shared by owners of newer conforming structures in the district." 

3. Deprivation of Equivalent Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
Zoning districts are designed to allow a certain percentage of the lot to be covered by a 
home. 

 The Argument: If the strict 25-foot setback makes it impossible for you to reach 
the same square footage as your neighbors (without building a second story, 
which may be cost-prohibitive), you are being deprived of your "development 
rights." 

 The Deprivation: "The literal requirements of the LDC prevent the subject 
property from achieving a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood. Other properties in this district are able to utilize their full 
development potential; however, the strict 25-foot requirement on this specific lot 
renders a significant portion of the land unbuildable, effectively stripping the 
owner of square footage rights enjoyed by others." 

 
Comparison of Rights 

Right Enjoyed by 
Neighbors Deprivation at 8511 Sunbeam Ln 

Standard Footprint Limited to a "shallow" footprint due to rear 
environmental buffers. 

Architectural 
Continuity 

Forced to "step back" any additions, ruining the 1955 
design flow. 

Full Lot Utilization A larger percentage of the lot becomes "dead space" 
that cannot be built upon. 

Suggested Drafting Language: 
"Literal enforcement of the 25-foot front yard setback would deprive the owners of 8511 
Sunbeam Ln of the right to a functional and harmonious residential floor plan. Due to 
the 1955 placement of the existing foundation and the environmental limitations at the 
rear of the property, the LDC creates a 'double-bind' that prevents the applicant from 
enjoying the same buildable depth and square footage commonly utilized by 
surrounding properties in the RSC-6 district." 
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3.  
 

1. Maintenance of the "Prevailing Setback" Line 
In many older Tampa neighborhoods, although the code says 25 feet, many homes 
were built before that code existed. 

 The Argument: If other homes on Sunbeam Lane are already closer to the 
street than 25 feet, your variance actually protects the visual character of the 
street rather than injuring it. 

 Key Point: "The proposed 19.86-foot setback is consistent with the established 
'prevailing setback' of the block. Allowing this variance ensures the subject 
property remains in architectural alignment with existing neighboring structures, 
thereby preserving the aesthetic continuity of the streetscape." 

2. Preservation of Sight Lines and Traffic Safety 
The primary reason for front setbacks is "sight triangles"—ensuring drivers can see 
around corners and out of driveways. 

 The Argument: Because 8511 Sunbeam Ln is located on a quiet residential 
street (near a dead end), a 5-foot encroachment does not create a blind spot for 
neighbors. 

 Key Point: "The 5.14-foot variance does not impede the 'sight triangle' for 
adjacent driveways or the public right-of-way. Because Sunbeam Lane is a low-
volume residential street, the variance poses no threat to pedestrian or vehicular 
safety, ensuring that neighbors' rights to safe transit are fully maintained." 

3. No Encroachment on Light, Air, or Privacy 
Neighbors have a right to "light and air"—meaning they don't want a massive wall 
blocking their sun or breeze. 

 The Argument: A front yard variance is much less intrusive than a side yard 
variance. It doesn't move you closer to the neighbors' houses; it only moves you 
closer to the street. 

 Key Point: "The variance is requested only for the front yard setback, which 
borders the public street, not the side yards bordering adjacent neighbors. As 
such, the proposed structure will not overshadow neighboring windows, obstruct 
natural airflow, or infringe upon the privacy of the abutting private properties." 

4. Protection of Property Values 
A variance that allows for a high-quality renovation or a more functional home typically 
increases the value of the subject property and, by extension, the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 The Argument: Denying the variance might result in a poorly designed, awkward 
home that hurts the street's appeal. 

 Key Point: "By allowing a design that is architecturally sound and functionally 
modern, the variance supports the long-term market value of the street. It 
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prevents the development of a 'non-functional' layout that could become a 
blighting influence, thus protecting the economic interests of the surrounding 
property owners." 

 
Summary Checklist for "No Injury to Others" 

Potential 
Concern Why 8511 Sunbeam Ln is Safe 

Traffic Safety No obstruction of views for drivers or pedestrians. 

Drainage The variance doesn't change the footprint's impact on 
neighbor runoff. 

Visual/Aesthetic Matches the "vibe" and alignment of a 1950s-era street. 

Privacy No closer to side neighbors than the law currently allows. 

Suggested Drafting Language: 
"The granting of this variance will not result in any injury to the rights of adjacent 
property owners. The 19.86-foot setback maintains the existing character of Sunbeam 
Lane and does not infringe upon the light, air, or safety of neighboring residents. 
Furthermore, by allowing for the reasonable improvement of the property, the variance 
serves to uphold the collective property values of the RSC-6 district." 

4.  
 

1. Consistency with Residential Character (LDC Intent) 
The primary purpose of the RSC-6 district is to maintain a stable environment for single-
family high-density residential development. 

 The Argument: A 19.86-foot setback is harmoniously aligned with the 
neighborhood’s "established character." Since the home was originally built in 
1955, maintaining its current footprint prevents an architectural "mismatch" that 
would occur if a new addition was forced to sit 5 feet further back than the rest of 
the house. 

 Harmony: By granting the variance, the city is actually preserving the "orderly" 
visual line of the street, which is a core goal of Section 1.02.02. 

2. Protection of Natural Resources (Comprehensive Plan) 
The Comprehensive Plan and LDC Section 1.02.03 place a high value on protecting 
environmentally sensitive areas. 
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 The Argument: Because the rear of 8511 Sunbeam Ln contains a 
Conservation Area/Flood Zone, the "intent" of the code is to keep development 
away from those sensitive back portions of the lot. 

 Harmony: Moving the house 5.14 feet into the front setback is a "trade-off" that 
serves the greater good of environmental protection. You are following the LDC's 
intent to protect natural resources by concentrating development on the most 
"buildable" and least ecologically sensitive portion of the land. 

3. Promotion of Redevelopment and Property Value 
The LDC aims to ensure that land is used efficiently and that property values are 
protected through quality development. 

 The Argument: Denying the variance would result in a "practical difficulty" that 
prevents modernizing a 70-year-old home. This leads to property stagnation, 
which contradicts the goal of encouraging high-quality residential growth. 

 Harmony: Allowing the variance enables a functional and valuable improvement 
to the housing stock in Tampa, which supports the economic and social welfare 
goals found in Section 1.02.02. 

 
Mapping Your Variance to LDC Goals 

LDC Purpose (Section 
1.02.02) How Your Variance Complies 

"Orderly and Harmonious 
Development" 

Maintains the 1955 building line rather than 
creating an irregular "stepped" facade. 

"Protection of 
Environment" 

Shifts the building footprint away from the 
conservation area at the rear. 

"Promote Public Welfare" Increases property value and updates aging 
infrastructure without impacting safety. 

Suggested Drafting Language: 
"The requested variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of LDC 
Sections 1.02.02 and 1.02.03. Rather than seeking to circumvent the code, the 
applicant is attempting to balance two competing LDC goals: maintaining the 
established residential building line of a 1955 structure and protecting the 
environmentally sensitive conservation area at the rear of the lot. By allowing the 19.86-
foot front setback, the Board will promote a more orderly and ecologically sound use of 
the land, consistent with the Tampa Comprehensive Plan’s vision for stable, high-quality 
residential neighborhoods. 

 

5.  
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1. The "Pre-Existing" Condition (Historical Hardship) 
The primary argument is that the house was positioned on the lot in 1955. The current 
owners did not choose where the foundation was poured; it was established nearly 70 
years ago under a different regulatory framework. 

 The Argument: The 19.86-foot setback is a physical reality created by the 
original builders decades before the current applicant took ownership. 

 Drafting Language: "The situation sought to be relieved is a pre-existing 
physical condition of the property. The primary structure was erected in 1955, 
and the current 19.86-foot setback was established at that time. The applicant 
did not place the structure in its current location, nor did they have any influence 
over the lot’s original platting or the house’s initial orientation." 

2. Environmental and Regulatory Constraints 
The "hardship" (the lack of buildable space) is also caused by the Conservation Area 
and FEMA Flood Zone regulations at the rear of the property. These are "acts of 
nature" and "acts of government," not acts of the applicant. 

 The Argument: If the applicant could build toward the back of the lot, they 
wouldn't need a front variance. However, environmental laws prevent building in 
the back. The applicant did not create the wetlands or the flood zone. 

 Drafting Language: "The necessity for a front yard variance is driven by 
environmental constraints at the rear of the property, including 
[Conservation/Wetland/Flood] zones. These constraints are natural features of 
the land and are compounded by local and federal environmental regulations. 
The applicant did not create these environmental conditions, yet must comply 
with the restrictive 'rear-yard' requirements they impose." 

3. Compliance with Legal Permitting 
You must state clearly that you are going through the proper legal channels (the 
variance process) before starting work, which proves you are not trying to "legalize" an 
illegal act. 

 The Argument: By applying for this variance, the applicant is following the LDC’s 
prescribed legal process rather than building first and seeking forgiveness later. 

 Drafting Language: "This request is not the result of an illegal act or 
unpermitted construction. The applicant is seeking this variance through the 
formal Board of Adjustment process to ensure that all future improvements align 
with the city's legal standards. The hardship is an inherent characteristic of the 
property’s dimensions and historical placement, not a result of any action or 
negligence by the current owner." 

 
Summary Table: Self-Imposed vs. Inherent Hardship 
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Scenario Is it Self-
Imposed? Reasoning 

I built a porch without a permit 
and now it's too close to the 
street. 

YES You performed an illegal 
act. 

The house was built in 1955 and 
is already at 19.86 feet. NO This is a pre-existing 

condition of the land. 

I bought a lot with a sinkhole 
and have to build closer to the 
road. 

NO The sinkhole is a natural 
physical hardship. 

I want a giant 4-car garage that 
won't fit within the 25ft line. YES This is a personal 

preference/choice. 

Final Summary for your Application: 
"The hardship at 8511 Sunbeam Ln is entirely inherent to the property. It arises from 
the historical placement of the home in 1955 and the significant environmental 
restrictions at the rear of the lot. The applicant has taken no action to create these 
constraints; rather, the applicant is seeking relief from a 'double-bind' created by the 
lot’s unique history and geography." 
 

6.  
 

1. Balancing Public Benefit with Private Right 
The public benefit of a 25-foot setback is to ensure a uniform streetscape and traffic 
safety. However, when a property has unique constraints, "justice" requires the city to 
be flexible so the owner isn't unfairly penalized. 

 The Argument: Granting the variance provides justice because the 5.14-foot 
difference is visually negligible to the public but functionally vital to the owner. 
Because the home was built in 1955, forcing it to comply with modern 25-foot 
setbacks would require a partial demolition or a disjointed addition that would 
lower the property's value and aesthetic. 

 Substantial Justice: "Justice is served by allowing the owner to maintain the 
architectural integrity of a long-standing structure. The public loses nothing in 
safety or aesthetics, while the individual is spared the extreme financial and 
functional hardship of a forced, non-compatible design." 

2. Avoiding an "Unnecessary Hardship" 
The LDC is not intended to make a property unusable or un-improvable. If the strict 
application of the code creates a burden that doesn't actually help the public, it is 
considered "unnecessary." 
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 The Argument: Since the rear of your lot is restricted by a Conservation Area, 
you are being "squeezed" from both sides. Failing to grant the variance would 
effectively lock the property in its 1950s state, preventing modern improvements. 

 Substantial Justice: "Failing to grant the variance would impose a 'double 
hardship' on the applicant—restricting development at the rear due to 
environmental laws and at the front due to zoning laws. Substantial justice is 
achieved by granting relief at the front to compensate for the legally mandated 
restrictions at the rear." 

3. Promoting Equity in the Neighborhood 
Justice also means "fairness" compared to your neighbors. 

 The Argument: If other homes on Sunbeam Lane were built with similar 
setbacks or have larger buildable "envelopes" because they lack conservation 
areas, then forcing 8511 Sunbeam Ln to strictly follow the 25-foot rule is 
inequitable. 

 Substantial Justice: "Granting the variance restores the applicant’s right to a 
functional home footprint similar to those enjoyed by neighbors. It prevents a 
situation where the subject property is rendered 'lesser' than surrounding lots due 
to an inflexible application of the code to a uniquely restricted parcel of land." 

 
Summary of Substantial Justice 

The Public Benefit 
(LDC) The Individual Hardship The "Justice" 

Solution 

Safety & Uniformity: 
Keep houses away from 
the street. 

Physical Reality: The 
house has been at 19.86ft 
since 1955 without issue. 

Allow the variance to 
maintain the existing, 
safe building line. 

Environmental 
Protection: Protect the 
rear conservation area. 

Loss of Land: Strict front 
setbacks leave no room to 
build/expand. 

Shift the buildable area 
forward to protect the 
environment. 

Orderly Development: 
Standardize the 
neighborhood. 

Economic Loss: Cannot 
modernize the home, 
lowering its value. 

Allow the 5.14ft relief 
to encourage 
investment in the 
home. 

 
Suggested Drafting Language: 
"Granting this variance results in substantial justice by resolving a conflict between the 
literal requirements of the LDC and the physical realities of a historic, environmentally-
constrained lot. The public benefit of the 25-foot setback—safety and aesthetics—is not 
diminished by a 5.14-foot adjustment on this quiet, residential lane. Conversely, a failure 
to grant the variance would cause significant hardship to the applicant by rendering the 
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home nearly impossible to modernize or expand. Justice is found in a compromise that 
protects the environment at the rear of the lot while allowing reasonable residential use 
at the front." 
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B
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Side yard encroachm
ent

The parcel is located w
ithin zoning district R

SC
-6 w

ith a m
inim

um
 side yard setback of 7.5 feet. Per Section 6.01.02.I.4, LD

C
. C

overed Patios, as
defined in A

rticle X
II, shall not intrude into the required side yard. Please contact a zoning counselor at 813-272-5600 (option 3) for further assistance.

A
-1

D
ean

Jones
D

ean
Jones

Yes

B
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Substantial im
provem

ent W
orksheet

Existing Structure is located w
ithin Flood Zone A

E, per H
C

C
C

 section 301.2.2(4), any alteration, repair, addition, reconstruction or im
provem

ents to a
building shall have a Substantial Im

provem
ent W

orksheet com
pleted and subm

itted w
ith construction plans for review

 and recording w
ith the perm

it
application.
https://assets.contentstack.io/v3/assets/blteea73b27b731f985/blt50fc952cb84d735f/Substantial%

20D
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age%
20and%

20Im
provem

ent%
20G

uidelines.pdf
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 FL 33615-3217

Septem
ber 24, 2025

R
E: FO

LIO
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M
 LN
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PA
 33615

Federal Em
ergency M

anagem
ent (FEM

A
) "50%

 R
ule"

The FEM
A

 50%
 R

ule is a regulation, issued by the N
ational Flood Insurance Program

 (N
FIP). It requires

any Substantial Im
provem

ents or repairs to Substantial D
am

age to be com
pliant w

ith today’s new
 flood

regulations. D
epending on the structure, this could include installing m

ore drainage, elevating the building,
or even rebuilding it w

ith new
 m

aterials.
For the purposes of m

aking Substantial D
am

age determ
inations for FEM

A
, estim

ates of m
arket value of

the structure(s) can be determ
ined tw

o w
ays. The first and m

ost accurate option is to use a Florida
licensed or certified real estate appraiser. Secondly, w

hile the Property A
ppraiser has no role in issuing

building perm
its or determ

ining flood zones, our values m
ay be used in calculating the FEM

A
 50%

 rule.
For the purposes of the FEM

A
 50%

 R
ule, the value of all structure(s) on the property referenced above is:

$256,086 .
Therefore, based on the H

illsborough C
ounty Property A

ppraiser’s estim
ate of the m

arket
value for the structure(s) listed above, repairs and im

provem
ents of $128,043 or greater is

considered by FEM
A

 to be Substantially Im
proved and m

ust be brought into com
pliance w

ith
local floodplain m

anagem
ent standards.

For m
ore inform

ation regarding FEM
A

's "50%
 rule," please see FEM

A
's A

nsw
ers to Q

uestions A
bout

Substantially Im
proved/Substantially D

am
aged B

uildings

D
ean

Jones
D
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Jones
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Project Description and Zoning Issue Summary 
 

Detail Information Provided

Record Number HC-BLD-25-0076515

Project Address 8511 Sunbeam Ln, Tampa FL 33615

Issue Type Side yard encroachment

Zoning District RSC-6

Minimum Side
Yard Setback 7.5 feet

Violated Code
Section Section 6.01.02.I.4, LDC

Nature of
Violation

A Covered Patio is intruding into the required 7.5-foot side yard 
setback. Per the code, covered patios are explicitly prohibited from 
intruding into the required side yard.

 

26-0134



< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >


